from the sale or purchase by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. The Group limits exposure
to exchange rate fluctuations by  either pre-paying for purchases or retaining stock until the foreign currency to settle the related
liability has been secured.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date are as
follows:

 Liabilities  Assets  Net position
 USD   USD  USD
Currency Equivalent  Equivalent  Equivalent
30 June 2017
South African Rand  (2 966 300 )   252 121   (2 714 179 )
Great Britain Pound  (109 068 )  238   (108 830 )
Botswana Pula  (4 741 )  —   (4 740 )
Euro  (355 998 )  —   (355 998 )

30 June 2016
South African Rand  (753 468 )   13 614   (739 854 )
Botswana Pula  (3 113 )  —   (3 113 )
Euro  (3 966 )  —   (3 966 )

36 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s results to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar (USD)
exchange rate against the following currencies, with all other variables held constant.

   Effect on
 Change in  profit  Effect on
 rate  before tax  equity
30 June 2017   USD  USD

South African Rand +10%   (19 392 )  (266 136 )
 -10%   23 701   325 276
Great Britain Pound +10%   —   22
 -10%   —   (26 )
Botswana Pula +10%   (24 )  (455 )
 -10%   29   555
Euro +10%   (109 )  (7 527 )
 -10%   (1 203 )   25 506

30 June 2016
South African Rand +10%   37 720   (30 869 )
 -10%   (46 102 )   37 728
Great Britain Pound +10%   (4 )  (4 )
 -10%   5   5
Botswana Pula +10%   47   (236 )
 -10%   (58 )   288
Euro +10%   15   (346 )
 -10%   163   1 611

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or a customer contract,
leading to a financial loss.

 The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade
on credit terms are  subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis
with the result that the Group’s exposure  to debt impairment is managed within acceptable levels. For transactions that are
not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant operating  unit, credit terms are specified contractually within the